

County-Wide Utility Co., Inc.

SCENED-7-30

__ NOV -9 AM 10: 26

CLERK

November 8, 2005

Ms. Blanca Bayo Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399

RE:

Docket No. <u>050859 - WU</u>; County-Wide Utility Co., Inc., Application for new customer classifications in tariff

Dear Ms. Blanca:

A customer has applied for service requesting two 1.5" meters and a 6" fire line. Our tariff does not have a rate for service for those sizes.

We calculated a fair, just and equitable rate for these new classes applying the accepted AWWA equivalents. The 1.5" meter is based on 5 times the 5/8" x 3/4" size and we have drafted the amended tariff Sheet No. 12.0 attached. The 6" fire line is based on one twelfth of 70 times the 5/8" x 3/4" size and we have drafted the amended tariff Sheet No. 12.1 attached.

The customer was hooked up on October 31, 2005 and we expect the revenues from this customer to be about \$250 per month. The developer has estimated that there may be 3 or 4 more customers over the next few years that may request this rate.

Sincerely,

COUNTY-WIDE UTILITY CO., INC.

Dirk J. Leeward President

County-Wide Utility Co., Inc. P.O. Box 1476

Inquel Tariff forwardel to ECR

Ocala, FL 34478-1476

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

10798 NOV-98

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERG

NAME OF COMPANY County-Wide Utility Co., Inc. WATER TARIFF BAHIA OAKS - MARION COUNTY

GENERAL SERVICE

RATE SCHEDULE (GS)

AVAILABILITY - Available throughout the area served by the company.

- Available throughout the area served by the company.

- For water service to any customer for which no other schedule applies.

LIMITATIONS - Subject to all the rules and regulations of this tariff and general rules and regulations of the Commission.

BILLING PERIOD - Monthly

RATE - Meter Size 5/8" x 3/4" Base Facility Charge \$ 13.23

Gallonage Charge 3,751 Gals.-22,500 Gal.(per 1,000 gals) 1.89

Over 22,500 Gals. (per 1,000 gals.)

1" <u>Base Facility Charge</u> \$ 33.05 Gallonage Charge

9,400 Gals. - 46,800 Gals. (per 1,000 gals)\$ 1.89 Over 46,800 gallons (per 1000 gals.) \$ 1.02

1-1/2"

<u>Base Facility Charge</u>
\$ 66.10

Gallonage Charge

18,800 Gals. - 93,600 Gals. (per 1,000 gals)\$ 1.89 Over 93,600 gallons (per 1000 gals.) \$ 1.02

TERMS OF PAYMENT - Bills are due and payable when rendered and become

delinquent if not paid within twenty (20) days. After five (5) working days written notice is mailed to the customer separate and apart from any other bill, service may then

be discontinued.

EFFECTIVE DATE - October 31, 2005

TYPE OF FILING - Add class of service

Dirk J. Leeward
ISSUING OFFICER
President
TITLE

County-Wide Utility Co., Inc.

WATER TARIFF BAHIA OAKS - MARION COUNTY

PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE

RATE SCHEDULE (PFS)

AVAILABILITY - Available throughout the area served by the company where fire flow

is available.

<u>APPLICABILITY</u> - For standby private fire water service

<u>LIMITATIONS</u> - Subject to all the rules and regulations of this tariff and general rules

and regulations of the Commission.

BILLING PERIOD - Monthly

RATE - Line Size Monthly Charge

 4"
 \$ 34.73

 6"
 \$ 77.18

 8"
 \$ 132.25

 10"
 \$ 209.40

Per 1,000 gals

Gallonage Charge
\$ 1,89

TERMS OF PAYMENT - Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent if not

paid within twenty (20) days. After five (5) working days written notice is mailed to the customer separate and apart from any other bill,

service may then be discontinued.

EFFECTIVE DATE - October 31, 2005

TYPE OF FILING - Initial